Cash and cash equivalents 1,000  -  1,000
Derivative financial
instruments -  14,568  14,568

Total current assets 1,000  14,568  15,568

Non-current assets:
Investment properties -  124,293,392  124,293,392
Derivative financial
instruments -  66,554  66,554

Total non-current
assets -  124,359,946  124,359,946

Total Assets 1,000  124,374,514  124,375,514

51

Liabilities and
Trustors’/Beneficiaries’ capital

Short-term liabilities:
Short-term debt -  1,351,841  1,351,841
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses -  398,419  398,419

Deposits from tenants -  70,166  70,166
Total short -term
liabilities -  1,820,426  1,820,426

Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt -  46,276,405  46,276,405
Deposits from tenants -  492,222  492,222

Total long-term liabilities -  46,768,627  46,768,627

Total liabilities -  48,589,053  48,589,053

Trustors’/Beneficiaries’ capital:
Total Trustors’/Beneficiaries’
capital 1,000

75,785,461

75,786,461

Total Liabilities and
Trustors’/Beneficiaries’
capital

1,000

124,374,514

124,375,514

52

Assets TRUST
 Pro Forma

adjustments-
Initial Portfolio

 Trust Pro Forma
as of December

31, 2022

 (in thousands of Mexican Pesos)
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 1,000  -  1,000
Derivative financial instruments -  36,049  36,049

Total current assets 1,000  36,049  37,049

Non-current assets:
Investment properties -  121,556,226  121,556,226
Derivative financial instruments -  69,235  69,235

Total non-current assets -  121,625,461  121,625,461
Total Assets 1,000  121,661,510  121,662,510

Liabilities and
Trustors’/Beneficiaries’
capital

Short-term liabilities:
Short-term debt -  813,774  813,774
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses -  805,941  805,941

Deposits from tenants -  30,281  30,281
Total short -term liabilities -  1,649,996  1,649,996

Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt -  51,188,258  51,188,258
Deposits from tenants -  498,575  498,575

Total long-term liabilities -  51,686,833  51,686,833

Total liabilities -  53,336,829  53,336,829

Trustors’/Beneficiaries’ capital:
Total Trustors’/Beneficiaries’
capital

1,000

68,324,681

68,325,681

Total Liabilities and
Trustors’/Beneficiaries’ capital 1,000  121,661,510  121,662,510

53

   Interim period

 Adjustment
number Trust

Historical

figures

 Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

 September 30,
2023 Trust

Pro
Forma

  (in thousands of Mexican Pesos)
Revenue from:

Leases  -  6,447,080  -  6,447,080
Maintenance  -  313,824  -  313,824

Total Revenue  -  6,760,904  -  6,760,904

Expenses:
Administrative and corporate expenses 1 -  (365,404)  (66,043)  (431,447)
Maintenance and operation costs  -  (292,583)  -  (292,583)
Property tax and other rights 1 -  (128,969)  (9,024)  (137,993)
Insurance 1 -  (77,267)  (8,671)  (85,938)

  -  (864,223)  (83,738)  (947,961)

Interest expenses 2 -  -  (2,104,415)  (2,104,415)
Interest income 2 -  -  63,418  63,418
Foreign exchange gain, net 2 -  -  4,318,378  4,318,378
Amortization of bank fees and other
assets 2 -  -  (57,750)  (57,750)

Changes in fair value of investment
properties 2 -  -  1,744,970  1,744,970

Net income for the period  -  5,896,681  3,880,863  9,777,544

54

 Annual Period

Adjustment

number

TRUST

Historical

figures

Other Pro

Forma
Adjustments

 December 31,
2022 Trust Pro

Forma

   (in thousands of Mexican Pesos)
Revenue from:

Leases   -  8,158,335  -  8,158,335
Less- Allowance for COVID-19 reliefs   -  (387)  -  (387)
Maintenance   -  373,432  -  373,432
Less- Allowance for COVID-19 reliefs   -  16,145  -  16,145

Total Revenue   -  8,547,525  -  8,547,525

Expenses:
Administrative and corporate expenses 1  -  (488,388)  (85,776)  (574,164)
Maintenance and operation costs   -  (351,707)  -  (351,707)
Property tax and other rights 1  -  (147,943)  (10,492)  (158,435)
Insurance 1  -  (101,131)  (9,755)  (110,886)
   -  (1,089,169)  (106,023)  (1,195,192)

Profit on sale of investment properties 2  -  -  729,620  729,620
Interest expenses 2  -  -  (2,882,378)  (2,882,378)
Profit generated by payment in kind 2  -  -  97,168  97,168
Interest income 2  -  -  90,002  90,002
Foreign exchange gain, net 2  -  -  2,786,460  2,786,460
Other expenses 2  -  -  (36,731)  (36,731)
Amortization of bank fees and other
assets 2  -  -  (93,351)  (93,351)

Changes in fair value of investment
properties 2  -  -  6,279,962  6,279,962

Net income for the year   -  7,458,356  6,864,729  14,323,085

55

NOTES STRUCTURE CHART

The following chart illustrates the structure of the New Notes and the remaining FUNO Notes that
are not validly tendered or not accepted in the Exchange Offers as of December 31, 2023, after
giving pro forma effect to the Exchange Offers. Fibra Uno will continue to be the issuer of FUNO
Notes following the Exchange Offers with respect to all remaining FUNO Notes held by existing
holders of FUNO Notes who either do not participate in the Exchange Offers or whose FUNO
Notes are not accepted in the Exchange Offers. For the avoidance of doubt, this chart illustrates

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents 1,000  -  1,000
Derivative financial
instruments -  14,568  14,568

Total current assets 1,000  14,568  15,568

Non-current assets:
Investment properties -  124,293,392  124,293,392
Derivative financial
instruments -  66,554  66,554

Total non-current
assets -  124,359,946  124,359,946

Total Assets 1,000  124,374,514  124,375,514

Liabilities and
Trustors’/Beneficiaries’ capital

136

Short-term liabilities:
Short-term debt -  1,351,841  1,351,841
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses -  398,419  398,419

Deposits from tenants -  70,166  70,166
Total short -term
liabilities -  1,820,426  1,820,426

Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt -  46,276,405  46,276,405
Deposits from tenants -  492,222  492,222

Total long-term liabilities -  46,768,627  46,768,627

Total liabilities -  48,589,053  48,589,053

Trustors’/Beneficiaries’ capital:
Total Trustors’/Beneficiaries’
capital 1,000

75,785,461

75,786,461

Total Liabilities and
Trustors’/Beneficiaries’
capital

1,000

124,374,514

124,375,514

137

Assets TRUST
 Pro Forma

adjustments-
Initial Portfolio

 Trust Pro Forma
as of December

31, 2022

 (in thousands of Mexican Pesos)
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 1,000  -  1,000
Derivative financial instruments -  36,049  36,049

Total current assets 1,000  36,049  37,049

Non-current assets:
Investment properties -  121,556,226  121,556,226
Derivative financial instruments -  69,235  69,235

Total non-current assets -  121,625,461  121,625,461
Total Assets 1,000  121,661,510  121,662,510

Liabilities and
Trustors’/Beneficiaries’
capital

Short-term liabilities:
Short-term debt -  813,774  813,774
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses -  805,941  805,941

Deposits from tenants -  30,281  30,281
Total short -term liabilities -  1,649,996  1,649,996

Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt -  51,188,258  51,188,258
Deposits from tenants -  498,575  498,575

Total long-term liabilities -  51,686,833  51,686,833

Total liabilities -  53,336,829  53,336,829

Trustors’/Beneficiaries’ capital:
Total Trustors’/Beneficiaries’
capital

1,000

68,324,681

68,325,681

Total Liabilities and
Trustors’/Beneficiaries’ capital 1,000  121,661,510  121,662,510

138

   Interim period

 Adjustment
number Trust

Historical

figures

 Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

 September 30,
2023 Trust

Pro
Forma

  (in thousands of Mexican Pesos)
Revenue from:

Leases  -  6,447,080  -  6,447,080
Maintenance  -  313,824  -  313,824

Total Revenue  -  6,760,904  -  6,760,904

Expenses:
Administrative and corporate expenses 1 -  (365,404)  (66,043)  (431,447)
Maintenance and operation costs  -  (292,583)  -  (292,583)
Property tax and other rights 1 -  (128,969)  (9,024)  (137,993)
Insurance 1 -  (77,267)  (8,671)  (85,938)

  -  (864,223)  (83,738)  (947,961)

Interest expenses 2 -  -  (2,104,415)  (2,104,415)
Interest income 2 -  -  63,418  63,418
Foreign exchange gain, net 2 -  -  4,318,378  4,318,378
Amortization of bank fees and other
assets 2 -  -  (57,750)  (57,750)

Changes in fair value of investment
properties 2 -  -  1,744,970  1,744,970

Net income for the period  -  5,896,681  3,880,863  9,777,544

139

 Annual Period

Adjustment

number

TRUST

Historical

figures

Other Pro

Forma
Adjustments

 December 31,
2022 Trust Pro

Forma

   (in thousands of Mexican Pesos)
Revenue from:

Leases   -  8,158,335  -  8,158,335
Less- Allowance for COVID-19 reliefs   -  (387)  -  (387)
Maintenance   -  373,432  -  373,432
Less- Allowance for COVID-19 reliefs   -  16,145  -  16,145

Total Revenue   -  8,547,525  -  8,547,525

Expenses:
Administrative and corporate expenses 1  -  (488,388)  (85,776)  (574,164)
Maintenance and operation costs   -  (351,707)  -  (351,707)
Property tax and other rights 1  -  (147,943)  (10,492)  (158,435)
Insurance 1  -  (101,131)  (9,755)  (110,886)
   -  (1,089,169)  (106,023)  (1,195,192)

Profit on sale of investment properties 2  -  -  729,620  729,620
Interest expenses 2  -  -  (2,882,378)  (2,882,378)
Profit generated by payment in kind 2  -  -  97,168  97,168
Interest income 2  -  -  90,002  90,002
Foreign exchange gain, net 2  -  -  2,786,460  2,786,460
Other expenses 2  -  -  (36,731)  (36,731)
Amortization of bank fees and other
assets 2  -  -  (93,351)  (93,351)

Changes in fair value of investment
properties 2  -  -  6,279,962  6,279,962

Net income for the year   -  7,458,356  6,864,729  14,323,085

140

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

You should read the following discussion in conjunction with “Selected Financial Data”
and the financial statements appearing elsewhere in this exchange offer memorandum.  Where
appropriate, the following discussion includes analysis of the effects of our Formation
Transactions, including the Exchange Offers.  These effects are reflected in the unaudited pro
forma financial information appearing elsewhere in this exchange offer memorandum.  The
financial statements include the historical combined revenues and only certain operating expenses